

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals for the Eastern District**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
ARIELA M. MIGDAL
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(202) 362-0636

April 19, 2021

KENNETH W. STARR
Counsel of Record
W. MARK LANIER
ARTHUR R. MILLER
KEVIN P. PARKER
HARVEY BROWN
BENJAMIN T. MAJOR
K. RACHEL LANIER
LANIER LAW FIRM
10940 W. Sam Houston Pwky N.
Suite 100
Houston, Texas 77064
(713) 659-5200
(ken.starr@lanierlawfirm.com)
JOHN D. ASHCROFT
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM
1100 Main Street
Suite 2710
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 285-7600

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

ERIC D. HOLLAND
PATRICK R. DOWD
HOLLAND LAW FIRM
211 N. Broadway
Suite 2625
St. Louis Missouri 63102
(314) 241-8111

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. The Denial Of Severance Does Not Warrant Review	14
A. The Missouri Court Of Appeals Cor- rectly Rejected Petitioners’ Challenge To The Joint Trial.....	15
B. Petitioners’ Failure To Preserve A Federal Due Process Challenge Deprives This Court Of Jurisdiction.....	18
C. No Circuit Split Exists On The First Question Presented.....	20
D. The First Question Presented Has Vanishing Significance	22
II. The Punitive-Damages Award Does Not Warrant Review	23
A. The Court Of Appeals Faithfully Applied This Court’s Punitive- Damages Precedents.....	24
B. The Court Should Reject Petitioners’ Request To Impose A New Mathemat- ical Limit On Punitive Damages.....	26

1. No Split Exists.....	26
2. Petitioners' Proposed Rule Has No Merit	29
C. There Is No Reason To Grant Certiorari To Decide How To Calculate The <i>Gore</i> Ratio In Cases Of Joint And Several Liability	31
1. The Courts Are Not Split	32
2. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	33
III. Petitioners' Personal-Jurisdiction Theory Is Not Cert-Worthy And Lacks Merit.....	34
A. The Court Unanimously Rejected Petitioners' Proposed Proximate-Cause Requirement In <i>Ford</i>	34
B. The Missouri Appellate Court's Application of <i>Bristol-Myers</i> Is Correct And Does Not Warrant Review.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 186 (4th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 486 F.3d 150 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>Boswell v. Steel Haulers, Inc.</i> , 670 S.W.2d 906 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	20
<i>Brewster v. Stewart</i> , 3 Wend. 441 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jud. 1830)	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	10, 11, 23, 34, 35, 36
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	3
<i>Burg v. Dampier</i> , 346 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	32
<i>Cote v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7
<i>Eden Elec., Ltd. v. Amana Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27

<i>Ethyl Corp., In re</i> , 975 S.W.2d 606 (Tex. 1998)	22
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	30
<i>Fibreboard Corp., In re</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	21, 22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Fox v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 799325 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Feb. 26, 2016), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> <i>Estate of Fox v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 539 S.W.3d 48 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017)	23
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Gwathmey v. United States</i> , 215 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1954).....	21
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	14
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	34
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 520 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19, 21
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 2020 WL 8968851 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2020).....	7
<i>Jurinko v. Medical Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008)	27, 28
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	35-36

<i>Lee ex rel. Lee v. Borders</i> , 764 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Lewellen v. Franklin</i> , 441 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. 2014).....	32
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	21, 22
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 763 S.E.2d 73 (W. Va. 2014)	28
<i>Morgan v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28
<i>Olson v. Brenntag N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6603580 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 11, 2020)	33
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. Gant</i> , 662 So. 2d 255 (Ala. 1995).....	21
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	25, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	27, 28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	12, 13, 24, 25, 26, 29, 33
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	19
<i>Trans Union LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 972 (2020)	26

<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	25, 29
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004)	28-29
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981)	18
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	27, 28
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006)	28

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	14, 19, 20, 21
Mo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 507.040(1).....	23
§ 510.261(1).....	30
§ 510.261(5).....	30
§ 510.261(6).....	30
§ 510.263(1).....	30
§ 510.263(4).....	31
§ 537.067(1) (2000)	32
§ 537.067(1).....	33
§ 537.675(g)(3)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 20	15
Rule 42	15

Rule 42(a)..... 19
Rule 42(b)..... 9
Mo. R. Civ. P.:
Rule 52.05 15
Rule 52.05(b)..... 9
Rule 66.01 15
Rule 66.02 15

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Press Release, Food & Drug Admin., *Baby powder manufacturer voluntarily recalls products for asbestos* (Oct. 18, 2019)..... 6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Letter from Raja Krishnamoorthi, Chairman, Subcomm. on Economic & Consumer Policy of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Stephen M. Hahn, Comm’r, FDA (May 3, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3drwCzL> 6
Press Release, U.S. House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, *Oversight Subcommittee’s Year-Long Investigation Leads to Johnson & Johnson Discontinuing Talc-based Baby Powder* (May 19, 2020)..... 6

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Barden v. Brenntag N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. L-001809-17, <i>verdict returned</i> (N.J. Super. Ct., Middlesex Cty. Feb. 6, 2020)	23
Tara Blake & Katelyn Marshall, <i>50-State Survey of Statutory Caps on Damages and the Applicability of the Collateral Source Rule</i> , JD Supra (Nov. 13, 2020), https://www.jdsupra.com/legalnews/50-state-survey-of-statutory-caps-on-39804/	30
Johnson & Johnson, SEC Form 10-K (Feb. 22, 2021), https://johnsonandjohnson.gcs-web.com/static-files/e2a329b4-aeb6-438d-a449-f0e282cf8ee0	6
Mem. in Support of Motion To Fix Venue for Claims, <i>In re Imerys Talc Am., Inc.</i> , 602 B.R. 248 (D. Del. 2019) (No. 1:19-mc-103), ECF No. 2	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)	34
9A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008 & 2019 Supp.)	15
